
    

 
Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change 
 
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Tuesday 19 April 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Monday 11 April 
2022. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

discloseabale pecuniary interest or other registerable interest 
they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they 
have not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

9 March 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 11 
April 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update   (Pages 5 - 24) 
 This report provides the Executive Member with an update on the 

York Five Year Flood Plan and seeks feedback on its content. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Joseph Kennally 
Telephone No- 01904 551573 
Email- joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 9 March 2022 

Present Councillor Widdowson 

  

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary 
interests she might have in respect of the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 

 
11. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 9 
February 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
12. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
13. Decarbonisation Plans  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
proposals to decarbonise City of York Council’s corporate 
buildings. 
 
The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy presented the 
report and it was noted that the use of £50,000 from the Climate 
Change Scheme Fund would cover decarbonisation plans for 5 
to 10 of the council’s corporate buildings. These buildings 
currently generated 1,713 tonnes of carbon dioxide emissions, 
with West Offices, York Crematorium and Marjorie Waite Court 
generating the highest emissions. 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the scheme and  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved:  That the use of £50,000 from the Climate Change 
Scheme Fund to cover the creation of 
decarbonisation plans for 5 to 10 of the council’s 
corporate buildings, be approved.   

 
Reason: Decarbonisation plans for our corporate buildings 

present an opportunity to reduce the council’s carbon 
emissions and reduce energy bills while providing the 
basis for external grant funding, minimising the cost of 
capital works to the council. The Climate Change 
Scheme Fund was established to support carbon 
reduction initiatives.  

 
14. York Local Area Energy Plan  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
establishment of a Local Area Energy Plan (LAEP) for York. 
 
The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy informed the 
Executive Member that producing a LAEP for York would be an 
important part of a wider North Yorkshire energy plan and 
delivering York’s LAEP alongside the North Yorkshire plan 
would provide an efficiency and cost saving to the council of 
£25k to £35k. 
 
The Executive Member noted that a LAEP for York would 
reduce emissions, deliver future cost savings and ensure future 
infrastructure was located appropriately. 
 
Resolved: That the allocation of £90,000 from the 2021/22 

Carbon Reduction Budget and £20,000 from 2022/23 
budget to carry out a Local Area Energy Plan for York, 
be approved. 

 
Reason: A Local Area Energy Plan is an important component 

of York’s net zero carbon transition. As well as 
reducing emissions, the project is expected to deliver 
future cost savings, deferred investment and value for 
money to the council; ensuring that future 
infrastructure is located appropriately, technologies 
are future proofed and investment is strategically 
targeted. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00pm and finished at 3.05pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change Decision Session 
 

13th April 2022 

Report of the Director of Economy & Place 
 
York 5 Year Flood Plan Update 

 
Summary 

 
1. The flooding in late December 2015 followed an intense period of rainfall 

across November and December due to the impacts of Storms Desmond 
and Eva. Record river levels were observed in many river catchments 
across the north of England. More than 4,000 homes and 2,000 
businesses flooded across Yorkshire with 453 properties and 174 
businesses flooded in York. 

2. Funding has been allocated to the Environment Agency (“EA”) following 
the floods to renew existing and provide new flood defences across the 
city, £38m has been allocated to the Foss Barrier improvements and a 
total of £64m to the wider flood defences across the City of York. 

3. An update on progress has been supplied by the EA, this can be seen in 
Annex 1. 

4. The City of York Council (the “Council”) are leading on the development 
of the scheme in Fulford, appraisal and design work has continued, review 
sessions and community meetings have been held. 

5. The Council’s Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(“DEFRA”) funded Innovative Flood Resilience project is being developed 
further through to the full outline business case that will be submitted to 
DEFRA in spring 2022. An update to the project is provided at Annex 2. 

6. The ongoing review of the Flood Risk Management Plans required by the 
EU Floods Directive 2007 was discussed at the 6th October 2021 
Executive Member for the Environment and Climate Change Decision 
Session. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

7. Following the consultation stage a limited number of proposed 
amendments have been identified and a recommendation is made for the 
Executive member to approve the updated document for publication. 

Recommendations 

8. It is recommended that the Executive Member for the Environment and 
Climate Change:  

i. note the updated report and the evidence presented by the 
Environment Agency in the session, feedback is sought from the 
Executive Member on all content; and 

ii. consider and endorse the proposed amendments and updates to 
the consultation stage Humber Flood Risk Management Plan and 
support officer approval of the final publication stage document in 
June 2022. 

Reason: To support the delivery of flood resilience interventions in York 
and across the wider River Ouse catchment. 
 

Background 

9. Following the development and publication of the York Five Year Plan 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan), the 
EA have developed detailed business cases and designs for schemes in 
19 flood cells across the city. 

10. The EA continue to work closely with the Council on all aspects of the York 
Five Year Plan, an update has been provided by the EA at Annex 1. 

11. The detailed design and appraisal of flood defences and a pumping station 
on Germany Beck continues. The scheme will provide protection to homes 
and maintain access on Fordlands Road during flooding. The scheme will 
also aid future flood resilience on the A19.  

12. The programme for delivery of the detailed design and all permissions has 
been extended to autumn 2022 due to heritage and conservation matters 
that require further survey, redesign and approval works. A public meeting 
was held on the 28th February 2022 to update residents on the project and 
the changes to the programme.  

13. Planning permission will be sought following necessary redesign and 
approvals, this is expected in early autumn 2022. The construction phase 
for the project is now expected to be in 2023. 

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan


 

14. The Council are developing works to increase the flood resilience of 
Millennium Bridge to be delivered as the Environment Agency works 
compound is dismantled at the completion of the Clementhorpe flood 
scheme. Although physically impossible to raise the levels to prevent 
inundation in all future flood events the works will significantly reduce the 
likelihood of the east/west link across the bridge being unusable. 

15. Annex 2 provides an update on the progress of the Defra funded Flood 
and Coastal Resilience Innovation Programme catchment scale natural 
flood risk management project. The final business case for the project will 
be submitted to the EA by the end of April for approval. Work on the main 
phase of the project is expected to commence immediately after, further 
updates will be provided at the next decision session. 

16. Flood Risk Management Plans required by the EU Floods Directive 2007 
are currently being updated by the EA.  The Council has contributed to the 
review to ensure all outcomes and measures link strategically with our 
local plans and policies. Annex 2 of the 6th October 2021 Executive 
Member for the Environment Decision Session 
(https://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=1271
8&Ver=4) detailed the consultation approach being undertaken by the EA. 
This is now complete and consultation responses relating to individual 
Lead Local Flood Authorities are being considered and changes will be 
made to the plans ahead of publication in autumn 2022. 

17. The EA received 46 consultation responses to the draft Humber Flood 
Risk Management Plan. The responses centred around the way in which 
the plan aligned with the National Flood Risk Strategy, approaches to 
combat the impacts of climate change, the role of partnerships, and the 
need to deliver multiple benefits through flood resilience works. Many 
responses reinforced the need for whole catchment scale working and the 
development of natural flood risk management measures and as such 
support current approaches within our Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy and the ideals of many partners in the City of York area, or the 
river catchments that drain through our administrative area. There will 
therefore be no significant changes to the consultation stage draft 
document. 

18. The Executive Member for the Environment and Climate Change 
endorsed the consultation stage draft document and its consultation 
activities at the 6th October 2021 meeting. The content, approach and 
detail of this document will not be altered significantly following the review 
of the responses and the preparation of the final draft for publication. The 

Page 7

https://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=12718&Ver=4
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=12718&Ver=4


 

EA require all Lead Local Authorities to approve this revised document by 
the end of June 2023. 

19. Due to the minor revisions to the emerging document, a recommendation 
is made at paragraph 8ii for the Executive Member to endorse the approval 
of the document and agree officer sign-off of the approval with the EA. 

Consultation  

20. Public consultation on the York Five Year Plan continues
[...]
rs School with plans for a further 8-10 trees to be planted in the next 

planting season. Weather and ground conditions permitting we are planning on tree planting at both Derwenthorpe 

and Lord Deramore’s sites this month.  

  

Page 12



ANNEX 1 

3 
 

2. Engagement highlights  
In February, members of our team visited Clifton With Rawcliffe Primary school to lead a session with eighty seven  

Year 5 students, discussing the work we are doing as part of our Clifton Ings scheme. This was very well received, 

with great interest shown by the students, who were left with a good understanding of the how the Ings work, why 

we are making improvements, and what we are doing to benefit the wildlife in the area. This session is to be 

followed up in the coming weeks with a visit to site, in conjunction with colleagues from BAM Nuttall.  

We are also shortly running a similar session with Year 5s at St Peters School, and also have plans to visit Scarcroft 

Primary school in the Summer term. Our engagement team is working on plans to build our education outreach 

further across the city to continue promoting the work we are doing to better protect properties against flooding. 

 

 

  

Figure 1: one of the slides used in our presentation to show different flood defences. 

Page 13



ANNEX 1 

4 
 

3. Our response to storms Dudley, Eunice and Franklin   
 

With three severe storms hitting Yorkshire in quick succession in the last week of February, our existing flood 

schemes proved effective at reducing the impacts of flooding. Yorkshire is recognised nationally as an area requiring 

continued investment and this is reflected in the money that has been invested in the flood defences across the 

county. Over 1,600 homes in Yorkshire were protected from flooding last week. A total of 127 Flood Warnings and 

39 Flood Alerts were issued across Yorkshire including coastal warnings for high tides. 

Across Yorkshire, over half a billion pounds has been investe
[...]
t administrative boundaries and actions taken in one part 

of a river catchment can have effects downstream, in different local authority 

areas.  Catchment-wide approaches to managing flood risk are increasingly 

recognised as an important tool to mitigate the impact of more intense rainfall 

caused by climate change.  The Government’s flood and coastal risk 

management policy and the Environment Agency’s national flood risk 

management strategy both promote the use of nature-based measures to slow 

and store water within catchments, alongside investment in engineered flood 

defences. 

Purpose 

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) sets out the commitment from 

CoYC and NYCC to work together to increase flood resilience within their 

communities. 

The councils recognise that a collaborative approach to managing water across 

catchments is mutually beneficial but it does bring challenges.  Catchment-wide 

working means councils need to take an interest in work outside the area they 

administer.  A catchment-based approach also means local communities across 

the catchment need to be engaged: in particular, farmers and land managers 

who hold back water on their land must be recognised and appropriately 

supported. 

This MoU will form the basis for the councils’ approach to working together to 

balance the needs of all communities to improve resilience to flooding. 

 

Page 22



ANNEX 2 

Our commitment to working together 

- We will support transparent decision making that recognises potential 

trade-offs between different areas and maximises benefits to all our 

communities 

- We will build the evidence base to better understand how actions in one 

part of the catchment can impact other places 

- We will engage with communities across the catchments so they 

understand the interconnections within the catchment and how they can 

help increase flood resilience 

- We will develop measures to reduce flood risk in a collaborative way 

w

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 13 April 2022 

Present Councillors Widdowson 

Apologies  

 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests she might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
16. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 9 March 2022 
be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 
17. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
18. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided her with an 
update on the York Five Year Flood Plan and sought feedback on its 
content. The Flood Risk Manager and the Project Director, Environment 
Agency were in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The Bishopthorpe scheme was completed in April 2022, which 
brought the total number of properties better protected from flooding 
over the target of 2,000. 

 The Environment Agency had been working closely with local schools 
in the Clifton and Rawcliffe areas where construction was ongoing.  



 100 trees had been planted at various sites throughout York, and 
many more were planned to be planted in winter 2022. The 
commitment to plant 5 trees for every one removed was reiterated. 

 Recent flooding in York had tested the newly installed defences 
which had performed well and there had been some minor delays to 
work in Clementhorpe and Clifton as a result of the floods. 

 There were concerns around forecasting and City of York Council 
was working with the Environment Agency to improve the accuracy of 
forecasts in future. 

 The works at Germany Beck were progressing well, although there 
were some issues around biodiversity and heritage. 

 The Flood Risk Management Plan consultation had been completed 
and an update to the local flood risk management strategy was in 
progress. 

 The DEFRA funded innovation programme was exploring natural 
flood risk management solutions in the Swale, Ure and Nidd 
catchment areas and how such solutions can be incentivised and 
supported. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers and the Environment Agency for 
their cooperation and improved communication with residents. She 
highlighted the work done on tree planting at Lord Deramore’s School and 
called for all developers in York to pledge to plant 5 new trees for each one 
removed.  
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the updated report and evidence presented by the 
Environment Agency be noted with the Executive Member’s 
feedback on all content. 

ii.     That the proposed amendments and updates to the consultation 
stage Humber Flood Risk Management Plan be endorsed and 
officer approval of the final publication stage document in June 
2022 be supported. 

 
Reason: To support delivery of flood resilience interventions in York across 
the wider River Ouse catchment. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.01 pm and finished at 3.14 pm]. 


